

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FEB 14 1994

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. 82,365

Chief Deputy Clerk

ALLAN GEE, as Official Liquidator of UNIVERSAL CASUALTY & SURETY COMPANY, LTD. (in liquidation), Petitioner,

vs.

SEIDMAN & SEIDMAN and BINDER DIJKE OTTE & CO., <u>et al.</u>, Respondents.

On Discretionary Review from the Third District Court of Appeal

BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Richard I. Miller, Esq. 1211 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10036-8775 (212) 596-6245

WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER
Louis A. Craco
Michael R. Young
Carlisle E. Perkins
One Citicorp Center
153 East 53rd Street
New York, NY 10022-4677
(212) 935-8000

Counsel for the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pa	.ge
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
INTEREST OF THE INSTITUTE AS AMICUS CURIAE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE LIQUIDATOR POSSESSES ONLY THE CLAIM OF THE CORPORATION	5
II. THE CORPORATION POSSESSES NO CLAIM AGAINST SEIDMAN	9
A. An Officer's or Director's Knowledge of the True Financial Condition of a Corporation Precludes the Corporation From Suing Its Auditor for Malpractice	Ş
B. The "Adverse Interest Exception"	15
III. A SPECIAL EXCEPTION FROM "GENERAL CORPORATE LAW" NEITHER EXISTS, NOR SHOULD BE CREATED, FOR CLAIMS BY INSURANCE COMPANIES	28
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH GOOD POLICY	32
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Austin v. Hallmark Oil Co.</u> , 134 P.2d 777 (Cal. 1943)	21
Bily v. Arthur Young & Co., 834 P.2d 745 (Cal. 1992) 12, 33,	32 34
Blau-Par Corp. v. Reliance Chem. Corp., 565 N.Y.S.2d 910 (App. Div. 3d Dep't 1991)	15
Bloor v. Dansker (In re Investors Funding Corp.), 523 F. Supp. 533 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	27
Bonhiver v. Graff, 248 N.W.2d 291 (Minn. 1976) 26,	29
CEPA Consulting, Ltd. v. KMG Main Hurdman (In re Wedtech Sec. Litig.), 138 B.R. 5 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	23 25
<pre>Cenco, Inc. v. Seidman & Seidman, 686 F.2d 449 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 880 (1982)</pre>	sim
Coit Independence Joint Venture v. FSLIC, 489 U.S. 561 (1989)	30
<pre>Corcoran v. Frank B. Hall & Co., 545 N.Y.S.2d 278 (App. Div. 1st Dep't 1989)</pre>	26 29
Delmar Vineyard v. Timmons, 486 S.W.2d 914 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1972)	12
<u>DiLeo v. Ernst & Young</u> , 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 498 U.S. 941 (1990)	36
<u>Diamond Mortgage Corp. v. Sugar</u> , 913 F.2d 1233 (7th Cir. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 1089 (1991)	20
<u>Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.,</u> 595 N.Y.S.2d 999 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993)	21 23
E.F. Hutton Mortgage Corp. v. Pappas, 690 F. Supp. 1465 (D. Md. 1988)	12
Eldred v. McGladrey, Hendrickson & Pullen, 468 N.W.2d 218	12

FDIC v. Benjes, 815 F. Supp. 1415 (D. Kan. 1993) 26
FDIC v. Cherry, Bekaert & Holland, 742 F. Supp. 612 (M.D. Fla. 1990)
FDIC v. Clark, 978 F.2d 1541 (10th Cir. 1992) 26
FDIC v. Deloitte & Touche, 834 F. Supp. 1129 (E.D. Ark. 1992) passir
FDIC v. Ernst & Young, 967 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1992) passing
FDIC v. Gantenbein, 811 F. Supp. 593 (D. Kan. 1992) 26
FDIC v. Harrison, 735 F.2d 408 (11th Cir. 1984) 30
FDIC v. Nathan, 804 F. Supp. 888 (S.D. Tex. 1992) 26
FDIC v. Niblo, 821 F. Supp. 441 (N.D. Tex. 1993) 26
FDIC v. O'Melveny & Myers, 969 F.2d 744 (9th Cir. 1992), cert. granted, 62 U.S.L.W. 3375 (U.S. Nov. 29, 1993) (No. 93-489)
FDIC v. Reigier, Carr & Monroe, No. CIV-92-075-S, 1993 U.S. Dist LEXIS 14546 (E.D. Okla. Aug. 17, 1992), aff'd, 996 F.2d 222 (10th Cir. 1993)
<u>FDIC v. Shrader & York</u> , 991 F.2d 216 (5th Cir.), <u>petition</u> <u>for cert. filed</u> (U.S. Oct. 26, 1993) (No. 93-651) passim
FDIC v. Thompson & Knight, 816 F. Supp. 1123 (N.D. Tex. 1993)
<u>Federal Land Value Ins. Co. v. Taylor</u> , 56 F.2d 351 (9th Cir. 1932)
<u>Feltman v. Prudential Bache Sec.</u> , 122 B.R. 466 (S.D. Fla. 1990)
<u>First Fla. Bank, N.A. v. Max Mitchell & Co.</u> , 558 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1990)

(iii)

Foster v. Peat Marwick Main & Co., 587 A.2d 382 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1991)	26, 29
<u>Hartford Accident & Indem. Co. v. Hartley</u> , 275 F. Supp. 610 (M.D. Ga. 1967), <u>aff'd</u> , 389 F.2d 91 (5th Cir. 1968)	21
Holland v. Alexander Grant & Co. (In re American Reserve Corp.), 70 B.R. 729 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1987)	27
In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor, 243 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1971)	13
In re Crazy Eddie Sec. Litig., 802 F. Supp. 804 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	23
J.J. McCaskill Co. v. United States, 216 U.S. 504 (1910)	21
<pre>Kempe v. Monitor Intermediaries, Inc., 785 F.2d 1443 (9th Cir. 1986)</pre>	26
<u>Kent Ins. Co. v. Schroeder</u> , 469 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	12
Loftin & Woodard, Inc. v. United States, 577 F.2d 1206 (5th Cir. 1978)	15
<u>McHale v. Huff (In re Huff</u>), 109 B.R. 506 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1989)	26
McKee v. American Casualty Co., 316 F.2d 428 (5th Cir. 1963)	12
Merin v. Yegen Holdings Corp. (In re Integrity Ins. Co.), 573 A.2d 928 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1990)	27 29
Phoenix Sav. & Loan, Inc. v. Aetna Casualty & Sur. Co., 381 F.2d 245 (4th Cir. 1967)	21
Richmond Hill Realty Co. v. East Richmond Hill Land Co., 285 N.Y.S. 424 (App. Div. 1st Dep't 1936)	15
Robertson v. White, 633 F. Supp. 954 (W.D. Ark. 1986) 24,	27
<u>Schacht v. Brown</u> , 711 F.2d 1343 (7th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 464 U.S. 1002 (1983)	28
<u>Security Am. Corp. v. Schacht</u> , No. 82-C-2132 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 1983)	. 18 24
Seidman & Seidman v. Gee, 625 So.2d 1 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993) pas	ssim
/ i \	

(iv)

Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc. v. Wagoner, 944 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1991)
<u>Smolen v. Deloitte, Haskins & Sells</u> , 921 F.2d 959 (9th Cir. 1990)
State of Fla. Dep't of Ins. v. Touche Ross, No. 89-18003 (11th Cir. Dade Co. Fla.)
<u>Stratton v. Sacks</u> , 99 B.R. 686 (D. Md. 1989), <u>aff'd</u> , 900 F.2d 255 (4th Cir. 1990)
<u>Tew v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</u> , 728 F. Supp. 1551 (Bankr. S.D. Fla.), modified, 741 F. Supp. 220 (S.D. Fla. 1990) 26
Wedtech Corp. v. KMG Main Hurdman (In re Wedtech Corp.), 81 B.R. 240 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)
West Am. Fin. Co. v. Pacific Indem. Co., 61 P.2d 963 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1936)
Young v. Victory, 150 So. 624 (Fla. 1933)
STATUTES
The Companies L. (rev.), ch. 22, pt. V § 108(a), reprinted in, Commercial Laws of the World-Cayman Islands (Foreign Tax L. Publishers March 1993)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
19 John A. Appleman & Jean Appleman <u>Insurance Law and Practice</u> § 10682 (1982 & Supp. 1992)
Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission, Internal Control Integrated Framework, Ch. 8 (Sept. 1992)
1991 FDIC Ann. Rep. 134 (1991)
Kelley Holland & Larry Light, <u>Big Six Firms are Firing</u> Clients: <u>Huge Lawsuits Make Them Choosy About Whom</u> They'll Audit, Business Week, Mar. 1, 1993, at 76
Hearings on Private Litigation Under the Federal Securities Laws Before the Subcomm. on Securities of the Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, 103d Cong.,

Charles R.P. Keating & Charity R. Miller, <u>Fletcher</u> <u>Cyclopedia of the Law of Private Corporations</u> § 7847 (perm. ed. rev. vol. 1989 & Supp. 1993)	9
Brian K. Kirby & Thomas L. Davies, <u>Accountant Liability:</u> New Exposure for an Old Profession, 36 S.D. L. Rev. 576 (1991)	36
Public Oversite Board, <u>In the Public Interest: Issues</u> Confronting The Accounting Profession (1993)	35
M. Rosner & J. Squire, <u>The Cenco Defense</u> , Accountants' Liab. 1988	23
Michael Siconolf & Lee Buton, <u>Andersen, Deloitte Are</u> <u>Named in Suit Over Partnerships</u> , Wall St. J., Jan. 11, 1994, at C17	35
3 Lenore M. Zajdel, <u>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of</u> <u>Private Corporations</u> § 809 (perm. ed. rev. vol. 1986)	15

(vi)

CASE NO. 82,365
